Machino Auto Comp, Ltd. (renamed Grupo Antolin Chakan Ltd.), a leading Indian manufacturer of plastic components for the
automotive sector for €1.4 million.

In 2017, the Company expects to increase capital expenditures as a result of deferred capital expenditures, from 2016,
as well as to drive future growth, particularly with investments in Spartanburg, Silao, Kesckemet and Alabama (Overheads),
Sterling Heights, Massen, Saltillo (Doors), Besançon, Guangzhou and Bamberg (Lighting) and Tianjin and Straubing
(Cockpits).

Contractual obligations

We have included below contractual commitments providing for payments primarily pursuant to our outstanding
financial debt, including the financial obligations arising from the Notes, but excluding financial derivatives and the financial
debt associated with (i) the 2021 Notes, (ii) the ADE Facility and (iii) the credit lines and other loans repaid in connection with
the Divestment. See “Capitalization”. Based on these assumptions, our pro forma consolidated contractual obligations as of
December 31, 2016 would be as follows:

 Total
Less than

1 year 1-5 years
More than

5 years
 (in millions of €)

Contractual Obligations
Interest bearing loans and borrowings(1) .....  1,242.1 29.2 403.1 809.7
Financial leases .....  3.7 1.2 2.5 —

Total Financial Debt .....  1,245.8 30.4 405.6 809.7
Operating leases .....  196.2 38.7 112.5 45.1
Other current liabilities .....  13.5 12.9 0.6 —

Total Operating leases .....  209.7 51.6 113.1 45.1

89

(1) Interest bearing loans and borrowings consists of (i) amounts incurred under the Notes, the €400.0 million of 2022 Notes and the €386.6 million
outstanding under our Senior Facilities Agreement, (ii) €12.7 million of other bank loans or obligations, (iii) €3.5 million in interest-bearing soft
loans, (iv) €23.9 million in non-interest bearing loans, (v) €10.0 million in drawn revolving credit facilities and (vi) €5.3 million in accrued interest,
excluding financial remeasurements.

Off-balance sheet arrangements

There are currently no significant off-balance sheet arrangements.